________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

27

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents
Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity where the US dollar
strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the US dollar against the relevant currency, there
would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below would be negative.

British pound
currency impact

British pound
currency impact

31 December

2016
31 December

2015

   US$'000   US$'000

Effect on loss +10% 116   11

  -10% 116   11

Effect on equity +10% 116   11

  -10% 116   11

21. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

Since the end of the year the Company has entered into Investment Agreements with Global Exploration Technologies
(pty) Ltd (“GET”) and US Lithium (pty) Ltd (“USL”).

The Company under the Investment Agreement will acquire up to a 48.88% shareholding in GET, a private Australian
company with five exploration licenses in the Kalahari Copper Belt in Botswana held through three Botswanan subsidiary
companies, through a combination of cash consideration of A$75,000 and ordinary shares amounting to A$150,000
(equivalent in total to approximately US$160,000). In addition, the Company has committeed to solely funding licensing